Headwaters Watershed Management Planning Forum – March 4, 2010
Facilitated Discussions – IWMP Assumptions

Facilitator asks the panel to describe the IWMP process

IWMP approval process
· The Integrated Watershed Management Plan (IWMP) will be submitted to Alberta Environment (AENV) in March 20111

· Under the Water Act, An AENV Director is required to review  the plan for approval

· How long will that take? Not known. Perhaps less than one year.

IWMP and LUF

· AENV’s approval will be influenced by the Land-use Framework (LUF) and the North Saskatchewan Regional Plan (NSRP). 
· Two of LUF’s seven regional plans are currently underway – Lower Athabasca Regional Plan (LARP) and the South Saskatchewan Regional Plan (SSRP). The NSRP may be implemented by the fall of 2010.

· We hope to have the IWMP ready for consideration by the NSRP Regional Advisory Committee (RAC) for inclusion in their regional plan.
Role of NSWA

· Our approach to developing the IWMP is to hold discussion with stakeholders, like this one, and build commitment to implementing the IWMP.  This commitment is a social commitment.

· Only the Government of Alberta (GoA) can regulate water use under the Water Act. We do not have a regulatory role. Our role is limited to planning and to making a persuasive case so that the AENV Director and the NSRP RAC will adopt the plan. 

· The role of the NSWA is to build commitment to the plan so that all water users are committed to implementing it.
Role of GoA

· Once adopted by AENV, we will be relying on both AENV and Sustainable Resource Development (SRD) to incorporate IWMP recommendations into their regulatory frameworks – that is GoA’s role.

· LUF (and the NSRP) will create an overall policy framework that is to be approved by Cabinet. This will influence the regulatory decisions of GoA ministries.

· If the NSWA’s IWMP can influence the LUF regional plan for the North Saskatchewan, then this will influence the policy/regulatory framework GoA is committed to.

· LUF regional plans are approved by Cabinet, which should include the IWMP recommendations.

Audience Comments

· Yes, we often get to the point of recommendations, but to be implemented the recommendations need to be supported by regulations with teeth – only this will make a difference. 

· Regulations need to be enforced – punish the polluter.

· Recommendations need to be turned into regulation.

Panel’s Response: 
· To do this, NSWA needs to demonstrate support for the recommendations contained in the IWMP. GoA (through AENV) must then approve the IWMP, and then develop and enforce regulations that support IWMP recommendations. Only GoA can regulate.

Question from the Audience:

· Does NSWA collaborate with other Watershed Planning and Advisory Councils (WPACs)? Do the WPACs work together?

Panel’s Response: 
· Yes, all 10 WPACs have the same mandate under AENV’s Water for Life Strategy. The NSWA is the most advanced in terms of its organization. We have been around along time, and were a non-profit organization before we became acquired the WPAC mandate. We also have one of the most complex and populated watersheds – but each WPAC faces its own unique set of challenges, and very different issues. There is some communications between the province’s 10 WPACS. WE hold quarterly meetings, share information and have an annual conference. But we all face very unique challenges.

Facilitator asks the panel how they plan to address the trade-offs involved in developing any plan

· Lessons learned from the Eastern Slopes planning process (1979) – a plan is suppose to tell you not only what you have to do but also how to do it.

· This is the first time cumulative effects (CE) has come into a planning process.

· There are a lot of regulations that respond to specific issues – but not regulations that guide how we are to consider CE.
· CE requires us to think beyond the needs of any one project, and to consider the cumulative effects of all projects on the landscape. This will result in trade-offs – where we may have to make sacrifices in one area in order to accomplish our outcomes in other areas.

The Need to work together

· We are only going to be able to address trade-offs in a satisfactory way if we work together – we do not need more regulations – what we need is more working together.
· In the Headwaters, everyone is very concerned about what we do. The Green Zone was originally created in order to protect the forest – not to protect the forestry industry. There are two big industries that operate in the Green Zone – Forestry and Oil & Gas. I would like to thank the Oil & Gas sector for coming to this meeting. How we are going to get things done in each of our sectors depends on our ability to work together.

Comments from the audience

· Timing for this effort seems to be quite poor.  LUF is suppose to name the RAC for this region in the spring – the IWMP will become subservient to the LUF regional plan. 

· There is no guarantee that anything we say here will be incorporated into the LUF regional plan.
· How do we keep people involved with the LUF plan starts up?

· I don’t think we should let GoA off the hook – they are putting huge resources into LUF and limited resources into IWMP.

Panel’s Response
· This plan has great potential to inform the NSRP, but our plan is just one piece of their puzzle.
· Municipal plans will have to align with the LUF plan. LUF will be quite a high level plan – but the level of detail in the IWMP should be greater. The IWMP has to fit under the LUF regional plan – and so do the municipal plans.

· The evolution of the LUF plans has been greatly delayed. There is still lots of uncertainty around the LUF plans. The only thing we can do is continue to work within our WPAC mandate and continue to develop the IWMP.

Facilitator asked the panel to review the assumptions with the audience: 
The panel:
· We were amazed when we first began with how much we did not know. So we had to do a lot of technical wok to find out what was in the river, how much was already allocated and how much is being consumed. 

· What we found out is that lots of it is allocated – but not that much is consumed (<3%). We had to ask ourselves, does that mean that more can be allocated? What if Rocky Mountain House wants to grow? If the basic assumption is that there is no further degradation, how do we continue to grow?

· The assumptions are very profound and important statements. They set the course for everything else we do. 
Comments from the audience
· The assumptions seem accurate, but when there is a problem, people always look upstream. We want to improve water quality – but we also need to communicate that what we already do to maintain the good water quality we already have – municipalities, forestry, O&G already do a lot.
· I do not want to point fingers, but a lot of the finger pointing comes from the larger municipalities and they always point at us. They need to look at what they are doing – at their municipal waste.
· The quality is good in the Headwaters because we have done a lot of the work. We feel that downstream, they look at us and say, thanks for your effort – so that we can continue business as usual downstream.
· How do you now that 27% is allocated and only 3% is consumed? If I have a license for 1 gallon of water, a cow will use it all – it will go the packing plant with 800lb – 80% of which is water. Water comes out of a pipe – it is taken out and physically gone. What happens to the water?
Panel’s response:
· First, monitoring is important. /climate change will change the conditions. We need to be able to track changes – which then will change our course of action.

· But to answer your question, the information we have about water and is not ideal. Information about water use/consumption in agriculture is the weakest. We can do a briefing note about that. 
· Wording of the 1st assumption (under mainstem) is a bit awkward and could be reworded – we are lucky that water quantity is not an issue. Sustainability should may be part of that statement. Re-wording is needed.
· Modeling tells us a bit more – but it does not tell us what will happen – only what could happen under a certain set of assumptions. So modeling is based on assumptions – not facts. It is a tool – not a predictor – but it does give us a picture of how the system works.
· 50% of all water in the North Saskatchewan River must be sent on to Saskatchewan – Alberta is only entitled to 50% of the flow. This means that the allocated 27% of the flow in the river represents 54% of the flow that is available to us in Alberta – and the 3% consumption is actually 6% of the flow available to us. The only thing that prevents us from having a quantity problem is that most licenses are not using their full allocation. 
· We have a pretty good quantity  picture – but quality is much more complex.
Comments from the audience
· Bullet #3 (mainstem assumptions) suggest that Edmonton is doing most of the polluting – but some of it is coming from the Headwaters. It is suggests the problem is Edmonton.
Panel:

· There is no question the the City of Edmonton is has the biggest footprint – but  it suggest that Edmonton, Headwaters and Downstream need to work together, so that we are not solely dependent on the regulatory regime.

Comments:

· What are the instream flow needs (IFN) – will there be thresholds? Targets?

Panel:

· We will be examining fisheries habitat, riparian areas, flows needed for water quality and structural needs of the river. IFN targets will be proposed, along with Water Quality Objectives (WQO) – so flow and quality targets.

Comments: 
· In the Headwaters the land is typically grassland – that requires little fertilizer. Around Edmonton farming becomes really intense and requires lots of fertilizer. Lots of testing has been done here.
· Yes, but we also sand every corner of the road – using nutrients (fertilizer) mixed with the sand.

· Coal fired generating plants emit a lot of Nitrous Oxide (NO2) – which also contributes to the nitrate load in the water.

· We have to account for evaporation at the Brazeau Dam here – and not when it comes down as rain downstream (in Saskatchewan/Manitoba).

Comments: Aquifers and groundwater

· Aquifers – there is not much information here. Modeling does not work well when there is not a lot of data. So we do not have a clear picture about the state of our aquifers.

· Groundwater – we do not know enough in Brazeau County. Where are the re-charge areas? Monitoring in the different townships suggest that different recharge areas have different recharge levels and time frame. We have a lot more questions than answers here. 
Key Policy Assumption of Non-degradation: Panel’s comments
· The NSWA has posted a report on proposed Water Quality Objectives (WQO).  This report is on the website. We hope you will read it and send us your comments.

· The NSWA is proposing a very protective regime that corresponds to the policy of non-degradation.

· The policy of non-degradation is one that is supported by the both the federal and provincial government:

· In 1999 – the Canadian Council of Ministers of the Environment (CCME) developed Canadian Environmental Quality Guidelines for the protection of Aquatic Life. In this report it states: For water of superior quality or that support valuable biological resources, the CCME non-degradation policy states that the degradation of the existing water quality should always be avoided. 

· In 1999 – the Federal Government and three prairie provinces identified water quality objects that required each jurisdiction to maintain the water quality in the river reach. 
· In 1999, Alberta Environment developed Surface Water Quality Guidelines for use in Alberta that has flow targets and water quality objectives that indicate upstream jurisdiction should take measures to protect designated water uses and maintain the quality of ambient waters.
· NSWA’a report of Water Quality Objectives follows the same policy of non-degradation.

· This report is very important, and contains a major set of recommendations. We encourage you to go to our website (www.nswa.ab.ca ) to read it and provide us with your feedback.

Comments from the audience regarding the Goals for the IWMP
· We need monitoring of the regulations already in place

· We are against capping development – we support more monitoring so that we do a better job enforcing regulations already in place.
· It is tough enough to enforce existing regulations.

· We urge better monitoring and to step up enforcement. Use the tools we already have – we have enough regulations – they just need to be monitored and enforced.

· We need more testing of the water; better protection of riparian areas, education, incentives and collaboration.

· We should focus on incentives. 

Cultural values

· The feeling that “this is my land – don’t tell me what to do with it” runs pretty deep in the Headwaters – but there is also a deep sense of community. 

· There is a stewardship ethic here – people look after their land, animals, and plants. We want to pass our land on to the next generation.

· “My land” does not mean “I can be reckless”. My land also means I want to take care of it.

· We assume that “unregulated” means short term vision – not necessarily. There is a deep attachment to the land here.

· There is a perception that we are lawless – no, we are very regulated.

· Agricultural regulations – can we live them now? Are they working now? These are fair questions.

· Yes, we can always improve best practices – instead of more regulation we need education on improving best practices by learning about new technologies.

· Incentives can include education and support for the use of new technology. Better partnerships with industry. Cooperation between competing interests.

· Forestry is a big economic component – we manage this landscape carefully and we take care of it.

· The urbanites are the ones who like to come in with their quads and camping gear and trash the place – they are ones lacking a stewardship ethic.

· The recreational industry (quads etc.) has really exploded – and it is having a huge impact – and creating an impressive amount of damage – there has been an amazing impact around the Brazeau Dam.

· There is, however, far better stewardship now than there was 20 30 years ago.

